ii)No income tax benefit has been recognized relating to stock-based compensation expense and no tax benefits have
been realized from the exercise of stock options.  There was no impact on cash flows during years ended December
31, 2006 and 2005.

F-19

Edgar Filing: GEOGLOBAL RESOURCES INC. - Form 10KSB/A

72

GeoGlobal Resources Inc.
(a development stage enterprise)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2006

6.   Stock Options (continued)

c)   Restatement
The years ended December 31, 2006, 2005, 2004 and the period from inception August 21, 2002 to December 31,
2006 have been restated due to an error in the classification and calculation for stock-based compensation for
non-employee consultants.

The following is a summary of the effects of this restatement on the Company's Consolidated Balance Sheets and
Statements of Stockholders' Equity at December 31, 2006 and 2005 and 2004 and the Consolidated Statements of
Operations for the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005 and 2004 and the period from inception of August 21,
2002 to December 31, 2006.

As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Dec 31,
2006
US$

Dec 31,
2006
US$

Period of
Inception,
Aug 21,

2002
to Dec 31,

2005
US$

Dec 31,
2006
US$

Balance Sheets
Oil and gas interests 9,722,738 657,536 1,741,060 12,121,334
Additional paid-in
   capital 47,077,827 1,055,649 4,767,424 52,900,900
Deficit accumulated (2,990,674) (398,113) (3,026,364) (6,415,151)
Stockholders' equity 44,138,770 657,536 1,741,060 46,537,366

Statement of
Stockholders' Equity
Additional paid-in
   capital 47,077,827 1,055,649 4,767,424 52,900,900
Accumulated deficit (2,990,674) (398,113) (3,026,364) (6,415,151)
Stockholders' equity 44,138,770 657,536 1,741,060 46,537,366

As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Year ended
Dec 31,
2006
US$

Period of
Inception,
Aug 21,

2002
to Dec 31,

2006
US$

Year ended
Dec 31,
2006
US$

Period of
Inception,
Aug 21,

2002
to Dec 31,

2006
US$

Year ended
Dec 31,
2006
US$

Period of
Inception,
Aug 21,

2002
 to Dec 31,

2006
US$

Statements of Operations

Edgar Filing: GEOGLOBAL RESOURCES INC. - Form 10KSB/A

73

General and
   administrative 1,406,000 2,510,716 484,926 484,926 1,890,926 2,995,642
Consulting fees 1,190,919 1,864,251 (86,813) 2,939,551 1,104,106 4,803,802
Net loss and
   comprehensive loss (1,150,690) (2,990,674) (398,113) (3,424,477) (1,548,803) (6,415,151)
Net loss per share
   - basic and diluted (0.02) (0.01) (0.03)

F-20

Edgar Filing: GEOGLOBAL RESOURCES INC. - Form 10KSB/A

74

GeoGlobal Resources Inc.
(a development stage enterprise)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2006

6.   Stock Options (continued)

As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Dec 31,
2005
US$

Dec 31,
2005
US$

Period of
Inception,
Aug 21,

2002
to Dec 31,

2004
US$

Dec 31,
2005
US$

Balance Sheets
Oil and gas interests 2,216,663 1,672,576 68,484 3,957,723
Additional paid-in
   capital 40,275,588 4,354,256 413,168 45,043,012
Deficit accumulated (1,839,984) (2,681,680) (344,684) (4,866,348)
Stockholders' equity 38,483,965 1,672,576 68,484 40,225,025

Statement of
Stockholders' Equity
Additional paid-in
   capital 40,275,588 4,354,256 413,168 45,043,012
Accumulated deficit (1,839,984) (2,681,680) (344,684) (4,866,348)
Stockholders' equity 38,483,965 1,672,576 68,484 40,225,025

As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Year ended
Dec 31,
2005
US$

Period of
Inception,

Aug 21, 2002
to Dec 31, 2005

US$

Year ended
Dec 31,
2005
US$

Period of
Inception,
Aug 21,

2002
to Dec 31,

2005
US$

Year ended
Dec 31,
2005
US$

Period of
Inception,

Aug 21, 2002
 to Dec 31, 2005

US$
S t a t e m e n t s  o f
Operations
Consulting fees 265,446 673,332 2,681,680 3,026,364 2,947,126 3,699,696
Net loss and
   comprehensive loss (480,980) (1,839,984)) (2,681,680) (3,026,364) (3,162,660) (4,866,348))
Net loss per share
   - basic and diluted (0.01) (0.05) (0.06)

Edgar Filing: GEOGLOBAL RESOURCES INC. - Form 10KSB/A

75

F-21

Edgar Filing: GEOGLOBAL RESOURCES INC. - Form 10KSB/A

76

GeoGlobal Resources Inc.
(a development stage enterprise)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2006

6.   Stock Options (continued)

As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Dec 31,
2004
US$

Dec 31,
2004
US$

Period of
Inception,
Aug 21,

2002
to Dec 31,

2003
US$

Dec 31,
2004
US$

Balance Sheets
Oil and gas interests 638,539 46,253 22,231 707,023
Additional paid-in
   capital 6,831,434 350,255 62,913 7,244,602
Deficit accumulated (1,359,004) (304,002) (40,682) (1,703,688)
Stockholders' equity 5,513,045 46,253 22,231 5,581,529

Statement of
Stockholders' Equity
Additional paid-in
   capital 6,831,434 350,255 62,913 7,244,602
Accumulated deficit (1,359,004) (304,002) (40,682) (1,703,688)
Stockholders' equity 5,513,045 46,253 22,231 5,581,529

As Reported Adjustment As Restated

Year ended
Dec 31,
2004
US$

Period of
Inception,

Aug 21, 2002
to Dec 31, 2004

US$

Year ended
Dec 31,
2004
US$

Period of
Inception,
Aug 21,

2002
to Dec 31,

2004
US$

Year ended
Dec 31,
2004
US$

Period of
Inception,

Aug 21, 2002
 to Dec 31, 2004

US$
S t a t e m e n t s  o f
Operations
Consulting fees 237,615 407,886 304,002 344,684 541,617 752,570
Net loss and
   comprehensive loss (867,496) (1,359,004)) (304,002) (344,684) (1,171,498) (1,703,688))
Net loss per share
   - basic and diluted (0.02) (0.01) (0.03)

The restatement had no impact on the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the year ended December 31, 2006

[…]

(a development stage enterprise)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2006

15.   Selected Quarterly Information (Unaudited)

The following represents selected quarterly financial information:

3 months
ended

3 months
ended

6 months
ended

3 months
ended

9 months
ended

Year
ended

Mar 31 June 30 June 30 Sept 30 Sept 30 Dec 31
2006 US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$

Interest income 399,869 427,749 827,618 461,123 1,288,741 1,751,550

Net earnings (loss) and
   comprehensive earnings
(loss)
As previously reported (31,726) (125,873) (157,599) (368,527) (526,126) (1,150,690)
Adjustment 33,713 -- 33,713 (87,769) (54,056) (398,113)
As restated 1,987 (125,873) (123,886) (456,296) (580,182) (1,548,803)

Net earnings (loss) per share
   - basic and diluted
As previously reported 0.00 0.00 0.00 (0.01) (0.01) (0.02)
Adjustment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (0.01)
As restated 0.00 0.00 0.00 (0.01) (0.01) (0.03)

Deficit
As previously reported (1,871,710) (1,997,583) (2,366,110) (2,990,674)
Adjustment - prior years (3,026,364) (3,026,364) (3,026,364) (3,026,364)
Adjustment - current period 33,713 33,713 (54,056) (398,113)
As restated (4,864,361) (4,990,234) (5,446,530) (6,415,151)

Oil and gas interests
As previously reported 2,226,981 1,821,069 4,048,050 1,495,199 5,543,249 7,506,075
Adjustment - current period 515,776 (78,376) 437,400 37,858 475,258 657,536
As restated - current period 2,742,757 1,742,693 4,485,450 1,533,057 6,018,507 8,163,611
Opening balance - beginning of
year 3,957,723 3,957,723 3,957,723 3,957,723
As restated 6,700,480 8,443,173 9,976,230 12,121,334

Stock-based compensation
As previously reported
General and administrative -- -- -- 167,419 380,460 563,551
Consulting -- -- -- 252,090 252,090 626,625
Stock-based compensation 118,808 94,233 213,041 -- -- --

118,808 94,233 213,041 419,509 632,550 1,190,176

Edgar Filing: GEOGLOBAL RESOURCES INC. - Form 10KSB/A

101

Oil and gas interests -- 33,712 67,425 326,385 393,810 766,689
118,808 127,945 280,466 745,894 1,026,360 1,956,865

Adjustment
General and administrative 85,095 94,233 179,328 193,970 373,298 484,926
Consulting -- -- -- (106,201) (106,201) (86,813)
Stock-based compensation (118,808) (94,233) (213,041) -- -- --

(33,713) -- (33,713) 87,769 267,097 398,113
Oil and gas interests 515,776 (78,376) 437,400 37,857 475,258 657,536

482,063 (78,376) 403,687 125,626 742,355 1,055,649

As restated
General and administrative 85,095 94,233 179,328 361,389 753,758 1,048,477
Consulting -- -- -- 145,889 145,889 539,812
Stock-based compensation -- -- -- -- -- --

85,095 94,233 179,328 507,278 899,647 1,588,289
Oil and gas interests 515,776 (44,664) 504,825 364,242 869,068 1,424,225

600,871 49,569 684,153 871,520 1,768,715 3,012,514

F-34

Edgar Filing: GEOGLOBAL RESOURCES INC. - Form 10KSB/A

102

GeoGlobal Resources Inc.
(a development stage enterprise)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2006

15.   Selected Quarterly Information (Unaudited) (continued)

3 months
ended

3 months
ended

6 months
ended

3 months
ended

9 months
ended

Year
ended

Mar 31 June 30 June 30 Sept 30 Sept 30 Dec 31
2005 US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$

Interest income 14,677 19,609 34,286 77,693 111,979 462,174

Net earnings (loss) and
   comprehensive earnings
(loss)
As previously reported (176,847) (198,511) (375,358) (217,348) (592,706) (480,980)
Adjustment - current period (78,791) (1,187,023) (1,265,814) (316,583) (1,582,397) (2,681,680)
As restated (255,638) (1,385,534) (1,641,172) (533,931) (2,175,103) (3,162,660)

Net earnings (loss) per share
   - basic and diluted
As previously reported 0.00 0.00 (0.01) 0.00 (0.01) (0.01)
Adjustment - current period (0.01) (0.03) (0.02) (0.01) (0.03) (0.05)
As restated (0.01) (0.03) (0.03) (0.01) (0.04) (0.06)

Deficit
As previously reported (1,535,851) (1,734,362) (1,951,710) (1,839,984)
Adjustment - prior years (344,684) (344,684) (344,684) (344,684)
Adjustment - current period (78,791) (1,265,814) (1,582,397) (2,681,680)
As restated (1,959,326) (3,344,860) (3,878,791) (4,866,348)

)
Oil and gas interests
As previously reported 916,506 38,742 955,248 146,809 1,102,057 1,578,124
Adjustment - current period 31,153 744,651 775,804 200,732 976,536 1,672,576
As restated - current period 947,659 783,393 1,731,052 347,541 2,078,593 3,250,700
Opening balance - beginning of
year 707,023 707,023 707,023 707,023
As restated 1,654,682 2,438,075 2,785,616 3,957,723

Stock-based compensation
As previously reported
Consulting -- -- -- -- -- --
Oil and gas interests -- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

Adjustment
Consulting 78,791 1,187,023 1,265,814 316,583 1,582,397 2,681,680

Edgar Filing: GEOGLOBAL RESOURCES INC. - Form 10KSB/A

103

Oil and gas interests 31,153 744,651 775,804 200,732 976,536 1,672,576
109,944 1,931,674 2,041,618 517,315 2,558,933 4,354,256

As restated
Consulting 78,791 1,187,023 1,265,814 316,583 1,582,397 2,681,680
Oil and gas interests 31,153 744,651 775,804 200,732 976,536 1,672,576

109,944 1,931,674 2,041,618 517,315 2,558,933 4,354,256

F-35

Edgar Filing: GEOGLOBAL RESOURCES INC. - Form 10KSB/A

104

GeoGlobal Resources Inc.
(a development stage enterprise)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2006

15.   Selected Quarterly Information (Unaudited) (continued)

3 months
ended

3 months
ended

6 months
ended

3 months
ended

9 months
ended

Year
ended

Mar 31 June 30 June 30 Sept 30 Sept 30 Dec 31
2004 US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$

Interest income 5,883 7,092 12,975 6,386 19,361 31,591

Net earnings (loss) and
   comprehensive earnings
(loss)
As previously reported (201,539) (306,205) (507,744) (163,165) (670,909) (867,496)
Adjustment - current period (396,065) (240,838) (636,903) 111,139 (525,764) (304,002)
As restated (597,604) (547,043) (1,144,647) (52,026) (1,196,673) (1,171,498)

Net earnings (loss) per share
   - basic and diluted
As previously reported (0.01) (0.01) (0.01) (0.01) (0.02) (0.02)
Adjustment - current period (0.01) (0.01) (0.02) 0.01 (0.01) (0.01)
As restated (0.02) (0.02) (0.03) 0.00 (0.03) (0.03)

Deficit
As previously reported (693,047) (999,252) (1,162,417) (1,359,004)
Adjustment - prior years (40,682) (40,682) (40,682) (40,682)
Adjustment - current period (396,065) (636,903) (525,764) (304,002)
As restated (1,129,794) (1,676,837) (1,728,863) (1,703,688)

Oil and gas interests
As previously reported 83,568 186,650 270,218 67,741 337,959 460,016
Adjustment - current period 59,424 35,918 95,342 (14,789) 80,553 46,253
As restated - current period 142,992 222,568 365,560 52,952 418,512 506,269
Opening balance - beginning of
year 200,754 200,754 200,754 200,754
As restated 343,746 566,314 619,266 707,023

Stock-based compensation
As previously reported
Consulting -- -- -- -- -- --
Oil and gas interests -- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- --

Adjustment
Consulting 396,065 240,838 636,903 (111,139) 525,764 304,002

Edgar Filing: GEOGLOBAL RESOURCES INC. - Form 10KSB/A

105

Oil and gas interests 59,424 35,918 95,342 (14,789) 80,553 46,253
455,489 276,756 732,245 (125,928) 606,317 350,255

As restated
Consulting 396,065 240,838 636,903 (111,139) 525,764 304,002
Oil and gas interests 59,424 35,918 95,342 (14,789) 80,553 46,253

455,489 276,756 732,245 (125,928) 606,317 350,255

Quarterly net earnings (loss) and comprehensive earnings (loss) and net earnings (loss) per share - basic and diluted
have been restated due to an error in the classification and calculation for stock-based compensation for non-employee
consultants.

F-36

Edgar Filing: GEOGLOBAL RESOURCES INC. - Form 10KSB/A

106

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has
duly caused this Report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

GeoGlobal Resources Inc.

By:   /s/ Allan J. Kent